PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2997476

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BLUE RHINO GLOBAL SOURCING, INC.	07/29/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERSAFITNESS LLC	
Street Address:	324 SOUTH SERVICE ROAD	
City:	MELVILLE	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11747	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D631106

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (718)407-4835

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 718.979.8688

Email: cni@businessandfranchiselaw.com CHARLES N. INTERNICOLA, ESQ. Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1000 SOUTH AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 104

Address Line 4: STATEN ISLAND, NEW YORK 10314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BBQ	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES N. INTERNICOLA, ESQ.	
SIGNATURE:	/Charles N. Internicola, Esq./	
DATE SIGNED:	SIGNED: 08/26/2014	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Patent Assignment. Fully Executed. 2014.08.26#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 033612 FRAME: 0101 502950878

PATENT ASSIGNMENT STATEMENT

This Statement, dated July 2014, is being signed and submitted as a supporting document to effectuate the assignment of a certain patent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") between Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business located at 470 West Hanes Mill Road, Suite 200, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27105 ("Assignor") and Versafitness LLC., Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 324 South Service Road, Melville, New York 11747 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the agreements between the parties contain certain confidential information which Assignor and Assignee wish to keep as confidential and they do not wish to make the terms of the agreement a matter of public record; and

WHEREAS, in lieu of filing a copy of or an extract from the agreements. Assignor and Assignee wish to file this Statement acknowledging and explaining how title to the patent passed to Assignor.

- Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated March 22, 2013 (the "Agreement"), Mr. Bar-B-Q-, Inc., the then current owner of the Patent Number D631,106 (the "Design Patent"), sold and assigned substantially all of its assets, including the right, title and interest to most of its intangible property;
- Specifically excluded from the Agreement was the assignment of the Design Patent;
- During the post-closing assignment process, on or about July 9, 2013, the
 Design Patent was, along with the trademark and patent portfolio,
 inadvertently assigned to Ferreligas Real Estate, Inc., the purchaser of the
 assets pursuant to the Agreement;
- 4. On or about January 6, 2014, the Design Patent was, along with all of the intellectual property acquired in the transaction relating to the Agreement, further assigned to Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc., a subsidiary of Ferrellgas Real Estate, Inc.;
- 5. The parties wish to correct the inadvertent assignment of the Design Patent:
- This Statement is being submitted with the USPTO as a supporting document so that the patent assignment may be properly filed with the USPTO and in lieu of submission of the entire Agreement.

ASSIGNOR: Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc. ASSIGNEE: Versafitness LLC

PATENT

RECORDED: 08/26/2014

REEL: 033612 FRAME: 0102